

No. 12-96

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CARRIE SEVERINO
THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION
PROJECT
1413 K Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20533

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
jharris@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. EVEN A SIMPLE REAUTHORIZATION OF SECTION 5 IN ITS EXISTING FORM WOULD HAVE BEEN UNCONSTITUTIONAL	4
II. CONGRESS AGGRAVATED THE INHERENT CONSTITUTIONAL DEFECTS OF SECTION 5 BY OVERRULING THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AND ALTERING THE SUBSTANTIVE STANDARD FOR PRECLEARANCE	5
A. This Court’s Decisions in <i>Georgia v.</i> <i>Ashcroft</i> and <i>Bossier Parish II</i> Were Critical To Alleviating the Constitutional Flaws of Section 5.....	6
B. Congress Worsened the Inherent Problems of Section 5 by Overruling <i>Georgia</i> and <i>Bossier Parish II</i>	10
III. DOJ’S AGGRESSIVE ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY HAS FURTHER EXACERBATED SECTION 5’S CONSTITUTIONAL DEFECTS.....	14
A. DOJ Has Refused To Preclear Legislation That is Unquestionably Permissible in Non-Covered Jurisdictions.....	15
B. DOJ Has a Long Record of Overreach in Section 5 Cases.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	6, 7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4, 13
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	3, 15, 16
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993)	20
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996).....	21
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	6, 12, 19, 20
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 934 (2012)	2
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	2, 6, 7, 12
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	5

<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 17 U.S. 899 (1996)	21
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	1, 5, 11, 12
Other Authorities	
Charlie Savage, <i>Holder, at NAACP Event, Criticizes Voter ID Laws</i> (July 10, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://thecaucus.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/ 07/10/holder-at-n-a-a-c-p-event-criticizes- voter-id-laws/	17
Letter from William Moschella, Assistant Attorney General, to Hon. James Sensenbrenner (Apr. 12, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.scribd.com/doc/48673021/ 2006-0412-Ltr-to-House-of-Rep-re-Voting- Rights-Act-Procedures	20, 21
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Absentee and Early Voting</i> (updated July 22, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.ncsl.org/legislatures- elections/elections/absentee-and-early- voting.aspx	18
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Nix v. Holder</i> , No. 12-81 (filed July 20, 2012)	19
Nathaniel Persily, <i>The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act</i> , 117 Yale L.J. 174 (2007).....	12, 13

United States' Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, <i>Florida v. Holder</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01428 (D.D.C. May 3, 2012).....	18
United States' Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, <i>Texas v. Holder</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00128 (D.D.C. June 25, 2012).....	18
